

No. 12-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
MEGAN BARBERO
CHRISTINA MANFREDI MCKINLEY
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

JASON D. HIRSCH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
HARRIET A. HODER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

CARL SHUSTERMAN
AMY PROKOP
LAW OFFICES OF
CARL SHUSTERMAN
600 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90017

NANCY E. MILLER
ROBERT L. REEVES
ERIC R. WELSH
REEVES & ASSOCIATES
2 North Lake Avenue
Suite 950
Pasadena, CA 91101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Mechanics Of The Immigration System	4
B. Respondents And Their Children.....	9
C. The Child Status Protection Act	10
D. District Court Proceedings.....	12
E. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE CSPA UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLIES TO ALL DERIVATIVE BENEFICIARIES	18
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM OF AMBIGUITY LACKS MERIT	26
A. The Government Must Show That Im- plementing Congress’s Plain Command Regarding Paragraph (h)(3)’s Scope Would Necessarily Conflict With An- other Clear Statutory Directive	26
B. Automatic Conversion Can Be Applied To F3 And F4 Derivative Beneficiaries	28
1. The BIA identified no valid reason why F3 and F4 petitions cannot be automatically converted to another category.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The government’s newly minted “requirements” for automatic conversion are unsupported	32
C. Paragraph (h)(3) Allows Retention Of Priority Date Without Automatic Conversion	38
III. THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION IS UNREASONABLE	46
A. The BIA’s Stated Rationales Are Erroneous And Inadequate.....	47
B. The Government Cannot Salvage <i>Wang</i> Through Post Hoc Policy Rationales First Offered In Court.....	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	34
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 942 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993)	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011)	45
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	39, 54
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	21
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 407 (1883).....	35
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	37, 46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 19, 46
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	39
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945)	35
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	40
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	38
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 19, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	54
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	48
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	27
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	19, 21
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	46, 47, 50, 51, 54
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 25, 26, 44, 45
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	23
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	23
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 2006 WL 2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006)	13, 25, 44
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 2007 WL 2463913 (BIA July 24, 2007).....	25
<i>Matter of Motong</i> , A89620887 (IJ Oct. 3, 2008)	25
<i>Matter of M.K.</i> , A96196186 (IJ June 18, 2007).....	25
<i>Matter of Naulu</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 351 (BIA 1986)	9, 30
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , A089726558 (BIA Jan. 11, 2011)	23
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	46
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	27, 38, 40, 46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	23
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	23
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	22
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	54
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	39

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , Nos. 01-705 & 01-715 (U.S.)	34
---	----

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. §8432	31
----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C.	
§1101(a)(15)(V).....	23
§1101(b)(1)	11
§1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	47
§1151(c)	5
§1153(a)(1)	5, 32, 47
§1153(a)(2)	32
§1153(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§1153(a)(2)(B).....	5
§1153(a)(3)	5, 32, 47
§1153(a)(4)	5, 32, 47, 53
§1153(b).....	6
§1153(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§1153(e)(1)	5
§1153(h).....	10, 14, 19
§1153(h)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§1153(h)(1)(A)	11, 19, 29
§1153(h)(1)(B).....	19, 23
§1153(h)(2)	11, 23
§1153(h)(2)(A)	12, 20
§1153(h)(2)(B).....	12, 20, 21
§1153(h)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§1154(a)(1)	4
§1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(III).....	36, 37
§1154(b).....	4
§1154(k).....	25, 42, 53
§1154(k)(3)	41
§1181(a)	8
§1201(a)(1)	7
§1201(c)	8
§1202(a)	6
§1225(a)	8
§1225(b).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§1255(a)	8
§1255(b)	9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§706(2)(A)	46
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, tit. V, 114 Stat. 1464, 1518.....	37
Child Status Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 208, 116 Stat. 927 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703	45
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	42
8 C.F.R.	
§103.2(b)(6)	36
§204.1(a)(1)	4
§204.1(b).....	5, 41
§204.2(a)(4)	14, 22, 41, 42, 43
§204.2(h)(2)	42, 45
§204.2(i)	<i>passim</i>
§204.2(i)(1)(i).....	41
§204.2(i)(1)(iv)	36, 37
§204.2(i)(2) (2000).....	37
§204.2(i)(3)	34
§204.5(e)	42, 45, 53
§204.12(f)(1)	42, 45
§214.15(g)(4)(i)	41
§245.1(g)(1)	8
§245.6.....	9
§1245.9(j).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
22 C.F.R.	
§40.1(a)(1)	6, 30
§40.1(a)(2)	7, 9, 30
§40.1(l)(2)	7
§42.42	29
§42.51	6
§42.51(b)	42
§42.53(a)	42
§42.53(c)	42
§42.62(a)	7, 8
§42.62(b)	7
§42.68(c)	8
§42.71	6
§42.72(a)	7
§42.81(a)	7
§42.81(e)	7, 30, 33
57 Fed. Reg. 41,053 (Sept. 9, 1992).....	22
71 Fed. Reg. 35,732 (June 21, 2006)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 107-807 (2003).....	24
147 Cong. Rec. S3275 (Apr. 2, 2001)	24
148 Cong. Rec. H4989 (July 22, 2002)	24, 48

AGENCY MATERIALS

Customs and Border Protection, <i>Inspector's Field Manual</i> (2006)	7, 8, 30
Mem. from Neufeld to Field Leadership re Re- vised Guidance for the Child Status Protec- tion Act, HQ DOMO 70/6.1 (2008), http://shusterman.com/pdf/cspa4_30_08.pdf	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mem. from Yates to Regional Directors, re Age-Out Protections Afforded Battered Children Pursuant to The Child Status Protection Act and the Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act, HQOPRD 70/6.1.1 (Aug. 17, 2004), http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/Static_Files_Memoranda/Archives%201998-2008/2004/cspavtvp081704.pdf	37
Mem. from Williams to Regional Directors et al. re The Child Status Protection Act, HQADN 70/6.1.1 (Sept. 20, 2002), http://shusterman.com/pdf/childstatusprotectionact-insmemo2002.pdf	43
State Department, <i>Annual Report of Immigrant Visa Applications in the Family-Sponsored and Employment-Based Preferences Registered at the National Visa Center as of Nov. 1, 2012</i> , http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/WaitingListItem.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	52
State Department, Cable, 02-State-163054 (Sept. 8, 2002), http://shusterman.com/pdf/child-status-protection-act-cable-ALDAC1.pdf	43
State Department, Cable, 03-State-144246 (May 2003), http://shusterman.com/pdf/child-status-protection-act-cable-ALDAC3.pdf	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State Department, <i>Family-based Immigrant Visas</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/types/types_1306.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	53
State Department, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> , http://www.state.gov/m/a/dir/regs/fam/ (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	29, 30
State Department, Form DS-230, http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/81807.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013).....	6
State Department, <i>If You Were an LPR and Are Now a U.S. Citizen: Upgrading a Petition</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/types/types_1306.html#5 (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	34
State Department, <i>Immigrant Visa Application and Document Processing</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/info/info_3190.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2013).....	7
State Department, <i>Immigrant Visa Processing—The National Visa Center (NVC)</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/nvc/nvc_1335.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	6
State Department, <i>Immigrants to the United States</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/immigrants/immigrants_1340.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	6
State Department, <i>Visa Bulletin for Nov. 2013</i> (Oct. 9, 2013), http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_6168.html	6, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State Department, <i>Visa Bulletin for Sept. 2013</i> , http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_6050.html	42, 54
State Department, <i>Worldwide Cut-off Dates</i> , http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/Cut-off_Dates_worldwide_online.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	53
USCIS, <i>Adjudicator's Field Manual</i> (2013), http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.f6da51a2342135be7e9d7a10e0dc91a0/?vgnextoid=fa7e539dc4bed010VgnVCM100000ecd190aRCRD&vgnnextchannel=fa7e539dc4bed010VgnVCM1000000ecd190aRCRD&CH=afm	29, 30, 43
USCIS, <i>Adjustment of Status</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=2da73a4107083210VgnVCM10000082ca60aRCRD	8
USCIS, <i>Bringing Spouses to Live in the United States as Permanent Residents</i> (June 8, 2012), http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=10093e4d77d73210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD&vgnnextchannel=10093e4d77d73210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD	7
USCIS, Form I-130, Petition for Alien Relative, http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-130.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USCIS, Form I-140, Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker, http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-140.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	6, 45
USCIS, Form I-360, Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker, http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-360.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	36
USCIS, Form I-485, Application to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status, http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-485.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	9
USCIS, <i>Green Card for a Family Member of a Permanent Resident</i> , http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=be1ea6c515083210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD&vgnnextchannel=be1ea6c515083210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD	9
USCIS, <i>Instructions for I-485</i> , http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-485instr.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	9
USCIS, <i>Question & Answer, USCIS National Stakeholder Meeting</i> (May 27, 2008), http://www.uscis.gov/files/nativedocuments/may_qa_060408.pdf	43
<i>Vithalani Welcome Notice</i> , A089365136 (USCIS Sept. 9, 2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gordon, Charles, et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (2013).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 33
de Levie, Robert, <i>The Electrolysis of Water</i> , 476 J. Electroanalytical Chem. 92 (1999)	35
<i>McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Scientific and Technical Terms</i> (5th ed. 1994)	35
National Park Service, <i>History, Petrified Forest National Park</i> , http://www.nps.gov/pefo/planyourvisit/upload/History-Site-Bulletin-sb-2013.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)	35
Pryor, Christina A., Note, “Aging Out” of <i>Immigration: Analyzing Family Preference Visa Petitions Under the Child Status Protection Act</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 2199 (2012)	50
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	31
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	33, 35, 45
